## **DOCUMENT 00 1113**

#### NOTICE INVITING BIDS

#### **ARTICLE 1 INVITATION TO BID**

**1.01 Notice Inviting Bids:** Owner will receive sealed Bids at the City Clerk's Office, located at 610 Foster City Boulevard, Foster City, California 94404 until 11:00 AM on Thursday, May 18, 2017 for the following public work:

## CITY OF FOSTER CITY/ESTERO MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

# TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS AT LINCOLN CENTRE DRIVE AND EAST THIRD AVENUE

#### CIP No. 301-658

- **1.02 Project Description:** Project includes concrete removal; installation of PCC ramps, pads and curb and gutter; installation of traffic signal and lighting system and interconnect; PG&E substructures and retaining wall; striping and signage. Work shall be completed within 60 calendar days from the date when Contract Time commences to run.
- **1.03** Procurement of Bidding Documents: Bidding Documents contain the full description of the Work. Bidders may examine a complete hard-copy set of the Bidding Documents at the City's Public Works Department, located at 610 Foster City Boulevard, Foster City, California 94404.

For online viewing, please go to www.fostercity.org under "doing business" and "bids."

Bidders may obtain bidding documents from BarkerBlue Digital Imaging by calling (650) 696-2100 or Toll Free at (866)347-1011; Faxing at (650) 696-2199, or emailing to <a href="mailto:Plotting@barkerblue.com">Plotting@barkerblue.com</a> on or after April 18, 2017.

Bidding Documents need not be returned to City. Bidder is responsible for printing any and all of Bidding Documents.

- **1.04 Instructions:** Bidders shall refer to Document 00 2113 (Instructions to Bidders) for required documents and items to be submitted in a sealed envelope for deposit into the Bid Box in the City Clerk's Office, located at 610 Foster City Boulevard, Foster City, California 94404 no later than the time and date set forth in Paragraph 1.01 above.
- **1.05 Mandatory Pre-Bid Site Visit:** Owner will not conduct a Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference and Site Visit.
- **1.06** Bid Preparation Cost: Bidders are solely responsible for the cost of preparing their Bids.
- **1.07** Reservation of Rights: Owner specifically reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to reject any or all Bids, to re-bid, or to waive inconsequential defects in bidding not involving time, price or quality of the work. Owner may reject any and all Bids and waive any minor irregularities in the Bids.
- **1.08** Portion of Work to be Performed by Contractor: The successful bidder shall self-perform no less than 25% of the Work described in the Contract Documents utilizing its own work force, excluding Specialty Items. Specialty Items will be identified in the Contract Documents.

## **ARTICLE 2 LEGAL REQUIREMENTS**

**2.01** Required Contractor's License(s): A California "Class A" contractor's license is required to bid this contract. Joint ventures must secure a joint venture license prior to award of this Contract. Specialty work may require a specialty contractor's license "Class C" held by Bidder or a listed subcontractor.

# 2.02 Required Contractor and Subcontractor Registration

- A. Owner shall accept Bids only from Bidders that (along with all Sucontractors listed in Document 00 4330, Subcontractor List) are currently registered with the Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Labor Code Section 1725.5.
- B. Subject to Labor Code Sections 1771.1(c) and (d), any Bid not complying with paragraph 2.02A above shall be returned and not considered; provided that if Bidder is a joint venture (Business & Professions Code Section 7029.1) or if federal funds are involved in the Contract (Labor Code Section 1771.1(a)), Owner may accept a non-complying Bid provided that Bidder and all listed Subcontractors are registered at the time of Contract award.

#### 2.03 Bid Alternates: NA

- A. The determination of lowest bid shall be based upon:
  - Base contract bid only

# 2.04 Non-Substitutable Materials, Products, Things, or Services

- A. Non-substitutable items are identified as follows:
  - 1. Non-substitutable item 1: Polaris Accessible Pedestrian Signal (APS)
  - 2. Non-substitutable item 2: Dialight LEDs
- B. Owner has made a finding that the material(s), product(s), thing(s), or service(s) identified above by specific brand or trade name are required for use in the Project and may not be substituted for "or equal" items, for the following purpose(s):
  - 1. In order to match other products in use on a particular Owner project either completed or in the course of completion.
- **2.05 Substitution of Securities:** Owner will permit the successful bidder to substitute securities for any retention monies withheld to ensure performance of the contract, as set forth in Document 00 6290 Escrow Agreement For Security Deposits In Lieu of Retention and incorporated herein in full by this reference, in accordance with Section 22300 of the California Public Contract Code.
- 2.06 Prevailing Wage Laws: The successful Bidder must comply with all prevailing wage laws applicable to the Project, and related requirements contained in the Contract Documents. Copies of the general prevailing rates of per diem wages for each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to execute the Contract, as determined by Director of the State of California Department of Industrial Relations, are on file at the City's Public Works Department, may be obtained from California Department of Industrial Relations website the [http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/DPreWageDetermination.htm] and are deemed included in the Bidding Documents. Upon request, Owner will make available copies to any interested party. Also, the successful Bidder shall post the applicable prevailing wage rates at the Site.
- **2.07 Prevailing Wage Monitoring:** This Project is subject to prevailing wage compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

4/6/17 Dated: \_

By:\_ Jeff Moneda, P.É.

Director of Public Works/City Engineer

City of Foster City

Foster City, California 94404

Published: 4/26/17

+ 5/3/17

Doris L. Palmer

City Clerk

City of Foster City

Foster City, California 94404

**END OF DOCUMENT**